AQUEDUCT - January 4, 2026 - Race 4
ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(UP TO $14,442 NYSBFOA) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON $20,000 OTHER THAN
MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 123 Ibs.
Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since July 4, 2025 Allowed 2 Ibs. (NW1$ X)
Distance: Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Baby Yoda - 1:13.86 - June 13, 2025)

Purse: $83,000

Available Money: $83,000
Value of Race: $83,000 1st $45,650, 2nd $16,600, 3rd $9,960, 4th $4,980, 5th $3,320, 6th $2,490
Weather: Clear, 34° Track: Fast
Off at: 2:10 Start: Good for all except 2 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced
7Nov25 *AQUt
13Sep25 'MTH®
13Dec25 2AQU?
10Dec25 ‘AQU*
4Jun25 2SAR®
8Nov25 2AQU°

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

3

NEFE OO

National Identity (Prat, Flavien)

Protected (Civaci, Sahin)

My Mitole (Rivera, Jr., Luis) (®cbs

Braciole (Cancel, Eric)

Prince Valiant (Carmouche, Kendrick)
Landing Craft (Franco, Manuel)

Fractional Times: 22.77 46.03 1:11.02

Split Times:

Run-Up: 53 feet

Winner:

(23:26) (24:99) (6:85)

Wgt M/E

123 Lb
123 L
121 Lf
123 L
121 Lb
121 L

PP Start 1/4 1/2
3 3 24 1Head
5 1 38 2
6 2 43 41 1/2
45 6 6
14 112 28
2 6 55 54 1/2

Final Time: 1:17.87

Winner's sire standing at McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds

Breeder: Hunter Valley Farm
Owner: Reeves Thoroughbred Racing
Trainer: Gargan, Danny

Total WPS Pool: $209,140

Pgm Horse
3

5  Protected
6 My Mitole

National Identity

Win Place  Show
3.50 3.36 2.10
24.30 7.94

2.50

Wager Type
$1.00 Pick 3

$1.00 Daily Double
$1.00 Exacta
$1.00 Quinella
$0.10 Superfecta
$0.50 Trifecta

Winning Numbers
6-1-3 (3 correct)
1-3

3-5
3-5
3-5-6-4
3-5-6

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Payoff
413.46

27.65
40.23
32.15
22.73
50.16

Fin
1414
2304
35 1/4
23/4
513112

3

N R MO O

Pgm Horse Name
National Identity

Protected

My Mitole
Braciole
Prince Valiant
Landing Craft

Start

3
1
2
5
4
6

1/4 1/2 Str
21/2 1Head l7

34 1/2 36 27

47 1/2 48 49 1/2
615 1/2 614 512
11/2 2Head 37 1/2
510 1/2 59 1/2 615

Fin

14 1/4
2414
35

410 1/4
511
624 1/2

Trainers: 3 - Gargan, Danny; 5 - Kimmel, John; 6 - Martin, Carlos; 4 - Giglio, Gina; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Green, Amelia

Oowners:
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Video Race Replay

Odds

0.75*
48.43
3.59
16.81
3.14
10.74

National Identity, Bay Colt, by Solomini out of Cheyenne Autumn, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Mar 22, 2022 in New York.

Pool
13,812
30,776

119,524

6,162
41,765
66,906

Comments

dueled 3p, held clear
chased 5-4w, mild kick
7w upper, belatedly
steadied after start
dueled 2p, tired
stumbled, steadied st

3 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing; 5 -Dennis A. Drazin; 6 - Half Hollow Stables, LLC; 4 - Gagliano Stables; 1 - Red Oak Stable; 2 - Lucky Hat
Racing LLC;

NATIONAL IDENTITY got brushed and shied out a step at the start due to pressure from PRINCE VALIANT breaking outwards, dueled from the three path
with that rival to his inside, took over command with five-sixteenths to go, spun three wide into upper stretch, went clear under a drive and held clear to the
wire. PROTECTED coaxed from the gate, chased five then four wide under a ride from three furlongs out, went five wide into upper stretch, offered up a
mild kick. MY MITOLE chased seven paths off the inside down the backstretch and then five wide through the turn under coaxing from the three-eighths
pole, tipped seven wide into upper stretch and kicked on belatedly to the finish. BRACIOLE coaxed from the gate, steadied after the start, chased just off the
inside under a ride from the seven-sixteenths pole, angled four wide into upper stretch, offered up a mild bid improving position to the end. PRINCE
VALIANT broke out at the start taking over the lane of the stumbling LANDING CRAFT and brushing NATIONAL IDENTITY, dueled from the two path with
that rival to the outside, came under coaxing three furlongs out, yielded the front with five-sixteenths to go, spun just off the inside into upper stretch and
tired. LANDING CRAFT stumbled badly at the start and then got steadied when PRINCE VALIANT took over the lane in front and was away last, chased
along the inside under urging from the seven-sixteenths marker, cornered just off the inside into upper stretch and made no impact.

®obsDenotes OBS Graduate
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