

**AQUEDUCT - January 4, 2026 - Race 4****EQUIBASE**

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

(UP TO \$14,442 NYSBFOA) FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON \$20,000 OTHER THAN

MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER OR STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Weight, 123 lbs.

Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Claiming Since July 4, 2025 Allowed 2 lbs. (NW1\$ X)

**Distance:** Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Baby Yoda - 1:13.86 - June 13, 2025)**Purse:** \$83,000**Available Money:** \$83,000**Value of Race:** \$83,000 1st \$45,650, 2nd \$16,600, 3rd \$9,960, 4th \$4,980, 5th \$3,320, 6th \$2,490[Video Race Replay](#)**Weather:** Clear, 34° **Track:** Fast**Off at:** 2:10 **Start:** Good for all except 2 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
7Nov25	4	AQU <sup>1</sup>	3	National Identity (Prat, Flavien)	123	L b	3 3	2 <sup>4</sup>	1Head	1 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	0.75* dueled 3p, held clear
13Sep25	7	MTH <sup>5</sup>	5	Protected (Civaci, Sahin)	123	L	5 1	3 <sup>3</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>3/4</sup>	48.43 chased 5-4w, mild kick
13Dec25	2	AQU <sup>2</sup>	6	My Mitole (Rivera, Jr., Luis)	121	L f	6 2	4 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5 1/4</sup>	3.59 7w upper, belatedly
10Dec25	7	AQU <sup>1</sup>	4	Bracirole (Cancel, Eric)	123	L	4 5	6	6	5 <sup>3</sup>	4 <sup>3/4</sup>	16.81 steadied after start
4Jun25	2	SAR <sup>3</sup>	1	Prince Valiant (Carmouche, Kendrick)	121	L b	1 4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>6</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	5 <sup>13 1/2</sup>	3.14 dueled 2p, tired
8Nov25	2	AQU <sup>6</sup>	2	Landing Craft (Franco, Manuel)	121	L	2 6	5 <sup>5</sup>	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	6	6	10.74 stumbled, steadied st

**Fractional Times:** 22.77 46.03 1:11.02**Final Time:** 1:17.87**Split Times:** (23:26) (24:99) (6:85)**Run-Up:** 53 feet**Winner:** National Identity, Bay Colt, by [Solomini](#) out of Cheyenne Autumn, by Indian Charlie. Foaled Mar 22, 2022 in New York.**SOLOMINI**

Winner's sire standing at McMahon of Saratoga Thoroughbreds

**Breeder:** Hunter Valley Farm**Owner:** Reeves Thoroughbred Racing**Trainer:** Gargan, Danny**Total WPS Pool:** \$209,140

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	National Identity	3.50	3.36	2.10	\$1.00 Pick 3	6-1-3 (3 correct)	413.46	13,812
5	Protected		24.30	7.94	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-3	27.65	30,776
6	My Mitole			2.50	\$1.00 Exacta \$1.00 Quinella \$0.10 Superfecta \$0.50 Trifecta	3-5 3-5 3-5-6-4 3-5-6	40.23 32.15 22.73 50.16	119,524 6,162 41,765 66,906

**Past Performance Running Line Preview**

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
3	National Identity	3	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1Head	1 <sup>7</sup>	1 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
5	Protected	1	3 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>6</sup>	2 <sup>7</sup>	2 <sup>4 1/4</sup>
6	My Mitole	2	4 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>8</sup>	4 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>5</sup>
4	Bracirole	5	6 <sup>15 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>14</sup>	5 <sup>12</sup>	4 <sup>10 1/4</sup>
1	Prince Valiant	4	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2Head	3 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>11</sup>
2	Landing Craft	6	5 <sup>10 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>15</sup>	6 <sup>24 1/2</sup>

**Trainers:** 3 - Gargan, Danny; 5 - Kimmel, John; 6 - Martin, Carlos; 4 - Giglio, Gina; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 2 - Green, Amelia**Owners:** 3 - Reeves Thoroughbred Racing; 5 - Dennis A. Drazin; 6 - Half Hollow Stables, LLC; 4 - Gagliano Stables; 1 - Red Oak Stable; 2 - Lucky Hat Racing LLC;**Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)**

NATIONAL IDENTITY got brushed and shied out a step at the start due to pressure from PRINCE VALIANT breaking outwards, dueled from the three path with that rival to his inside, took over command with five-sixteenths to go, spun three wide into upper stretch, went clear under a drive and held clear to the wire. PROTECTED coaxed from the gate, chased five then four wide under a ride from three furlongs out, went five wide into upper stretch, offered up a mild kick. MY MITOLE chased seven paths off the inside down the backstretch and then five wide through the turn under coaxing from the three-eighths pole, tipped seven wide into upper stretch and kicked on belatedly to the finish. BRACIROLE coaxed from the gate, steadied after the start, chased just off the inside under a ride from the seven-sixteenths pole, angled four wide into upper stretch, offered up a mild bid improving position to the end. PRINCE VALIANT broke out at the start taking over the lane of the stumbling LANDING CRAFT and brushing NATIONAL IDENTITY, dueled from the two path with that rival to the outside, came under coaxing three furlongs out, yielded the front with five-sixteenths to go, spun just off the inside into upper stretch and tired. LANDING CRAFT stumbled badly at the start and then got steadied when PRINCE VALIANT took over the lane in front and was away last, chased along the inside under urging from the seven-sixteenths marker, cornered just off the inside into upper stretch and made no impact.

Denotes OBS Graduate